IN AND BEFORE THE OKLAHOMA STATE BOARD OF MEDICAL LICENSURE AND SUPERVISION STATE OF OKLAHOMA

FILED

STATE OF OKLAHOMA)	JAN ZZ ZUIU
EX REL. THE OKLAHOMA BOARD)	OKLAHOMA STATE BOARD OF
OF MEDICAL LICENSURE)	MEDICAL LICENSURE & SUPERVISION
AND SUPERVISION,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	
)	
v.)	Case No. 09-12-3888
)	
)	
JAMES EDWARD KEELER, P.A.,	_	
LICENSE NO. PA1832)	
)	
Defendant.)	

FINAL ORDER OF REVOCATION

This cause came on for hearing before the Oklahoma State Board of Medical Licensure and Supervision (the "Board") on January 14, 2010, at the office of the Board, 101 N.E. 51st Street, Oklahoma City, Oklahoma, pursuant to notice given as required by law and the rules of the Board.

Elizabeth A. Scott, Assistant Attorney General, appeared for the plaintiff and defendant appeared not.

The Board *en banc* after hearing arguments of counsel, reviewing the exhibits admitted and the sworn testimony of the State's witness, and being fully advised in the premises, found that there is clear and convincing evidence to support the following Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law and Orders:

Findings of Fact

- 1. The Board is a duly authorized agency of the State of Oklahoma empowered to license and oversee the activities of physician assistants in the State of Oklahoma pursuant to 59 Okla. Stat. §480 et seq. and 887.1 et seq. The Board has jurisdiction over this matter, and notice has been given in all respects in accordance with law and the rules of the Board.
- 2. Defendant, James Edward Keeler, P.A., holds Oklahoma physician assistant license no. PA1832.

- 3. On or about June 26, 2009, Defendant was granted a physician assistant license under terms of an Agreement for Licensure based upon a history of substance abuse. The agreement provides as follows:
 - 7. Applicant will have the affirmative duty not to ingest any substance which will cause a body fluid sample to test positive for prohibited substances, including but not limited to alcohol.
- 4. The provisions cited above have not been modified or deleted but remain in full force and effect as terms and conditions of Defendant's licensure under agreement.
- 5. In late 2009, Defendant tested positive for alcohol (EtG). When questioned, Defendant admitted that he consumes red wine on a regular basis.
- 6. As a result of Defendant's relapse, Defendant submitted to an assessment at Palmetto Addiction Recovery Center on or about November 15, 2009. Palmetto concluded that Defendant was not safe to practice as a physician assistant until he completed residential treatment for chemical dependency for a minimum of six (6) to eight (8) weeks. Defendant has advised Board investigators that he does not intend to obtain the recommended treatment.
 - 7. Defendant is guilty of unprofessional conduct in that he:
 - A. Habitually uses intoxicating liquors or habit-forming drugs in violation of OAC 435:15-5-11(a)(1).
 - B. Violated any provision of the Medical Practice Act or the rules promulgated by the Board in violation of OAC 435:15-5-11(a)(7).
 - C. Violated any provision of the medical practice act or the rules and regulations of the Board or of an action, stipulation, or agreement of the Board in violation of 59 O.S. §509(13) and OAC 435:10-7-4(39).

Conclusions of Law

- 1. The Board has jurisdiction and authority over the Defendant and subject matter herein pursuant to the Oklahoma Allopathic Medical and Surgical Licensure and Supervision Act and the Physician Assistant Act and their applicable regulations. The Board is authorized to enforce the Acts as necessary to protect the public health, safety and welfare.
 - 2. Defendant is guilty of unprofessional conduct as follows:

- A. Habitually uses intoxicating liquors or habit-forming drugs in violation of OAC 435:15-5-11(a)(1).
- B. Violated any provision of the Medical Practice Act or the rules promulgated by the Board in violation of OAC 435:15-5-11(a)(7).
- C. Violated any provision of the medical practice act or the rules and regulations of the Board or of an action, stipulation, or agreement of the Board in violation of 59 O.S. §509(13) and OAC 435:10-7-4(39).
- 3. The Board further found that the Defendant's license should be revoked based upon any or all of the violations of the unprofessional conduct provisions of 59 O.S. §509(13), OAC Title 435:10-7-4(39), and OAC Title 435:15-5-11(a)(1) and (7).

Order

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED by the Oklahoma State Board of Medical Licensure and Supervision as follows:

- 1. The license of Defendant, James Edward Keeler, P.A., Oklahoma license no. PA1832, is hereby **REVOKED** as of the date of this hearing, January 14, 2010.
- 2. Promptly upon receipt of an invoice, Defendant shall pay all costs of this action authorized by law, including without limitation, legal fees and costs, investigation costs, staff time, salary and travel expenses, witness fees and attorney's fees.

Dated this 2 day of January, 2010.

Gerald C. Zumwalt, M.D., Secretar Oklahoma State Board of Medical

Licensure and Supervision

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I certify that on the 22 day of January, 2010, I mailed, via first class mail, postage prepaid, a true and correct copy of this Order to James Edward Keeler, 2000 S. Mustang Rd., Apt. 3801, Yukon, OK 73099.

Janet Swindle